Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 01-09)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Bank of America, N.A.	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
	Name: Imperial Brands Inc.		
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address: 11505 Fairchild Gardens Ave		
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: Sulte 204		
Corporation-State: Cother a national banking assoc.	city: Palm Beach Gardens		
1 A	State:_FL.		
Citizenship (see guidelines) USA	Country: USA Zip: 33410		
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	Association Citizenship		
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s):	General Partnership Citizenship		
Execution Date(s) 10 15 10	Limited Partnership Citizenship		
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship Delaware		
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other Citizenship   If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic		
Dother Full Release of Sec. Int.	representative designation is attached: Yes 🔀 No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  See attached Schedule A  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Ron Carlos - 9/7/04 - 28	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  2 881013  Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No  Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: ZOVAP. Herrandez  Internal Address: Murai Wald Brondo	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ +0.00		
* Moreno, P.A.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00		
Street Address: 1200 Poncede Leon Boulevard	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed Crack+Card Paymen+form		
city: Coral Gables	8. Payment Information:		
State: FL Zip: 33134			
Phone Number: 305-444-0101	Dangoit Associate November		
Fax Number: 305-444-0174	Deposit Account Number		
Email Address: Zhernandez emwbw.co			
9. Signature: Baida 8. Llernandes 11-8-10			
Zarda P. Hernandez  Total number of pages including cover			
Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and document: 5			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to:
Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1460, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

NOV/08/2010/MON 03:12 PM FAX No. P. 002/005

USPTO 10/28/2010 8:43:52 PM PAGE 4/006 Fax Server

TO: CRISTINA MORENO, ESQ. COMPANY: MURAI WALD BIONDO & MORENO, P.A.

OCT/25/2010/MON D9:47 AM FAX No. P. 002/005

# SCHEDULB A

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

 Trademark Description
 U.S. Serial/Registration No.
 Date Registered

 RON CARLOS
 2881013
 09/07/2004

#### TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Application Description	U.S. Application No.	Date Applied
POLONAISE	77159895	04/18/2007
LANCUT	77175002	05/07/2007
NORD	77174999	05/07/2007
OPEN FLOWER	77211799	06/21/2007
THE VODKA KING	77222852	07/05/2007
SOBIBSKI KARAMEL	77624731	12/02/2008
SOBIBSKI CYTRON	77624719	12/02/2008
EL VODKA REY	77613090	11/12/2008
POLONEZ	77517987	07/09/2008
DUKE'S	77589304	10/09/2008
LAN2	77550622	08/19/2008
PLANET CALIFORNIA	77321982	11/05/2007
POLONAZE	77410920	03/03/2008
FIVE ORANGE	77478838	05/20/2008
KATARZYNA	77400094	02/19/2008
HALLA	77400083	02/19/2008
MOTLEY CAT	77362849	01/02/2008

1669272\_1

USPTO

10/28/2010 8:43:52 PM

PAGE

5/006

Fax Server

TO: CRISTINA MORENO, ESQ.

COMPANY: MURAI WALD BIONDO & MORENO, P.A.

OCT/25/2010/MON 09:48 AM

FAX No.

P. 004/005

## **BULL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association ("Lender"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to IMPERIAL BRANDS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), without any representation or warranty by, or recourse to, Lender, all right, title and interest of Lender in and to the trademark applications and trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks") arising under that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 7, 2009, between Borrower and Lender (as at any time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), recorded on January 9, 2009, at Reel No. 3915, Frame 854, United States Patent and Trademark Office, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and all proceeds of the foregoing.

This Full Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Release") is intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests conveyed by Borrower to Lender pursuant to the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, and to reassign to Borrower all of Lender's right, title, and interest acquired pursuant to the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be signed by its duly authorized officer on October /3, 2010.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Title: 😴

1663272.1

FAX No. NOV/08/2010/MON 03:12 PM P. 004/005

USPTO -

10/28/2010 8:43:52 PM

PAGE 6/006 Fax Server

TO: CRISTINA MORENO, ESQ. COMPANY: MURAI WALD BIONDO & MORENO, P.A.

OCT/25/2010/MON 09:48 AM

. . . ,

PAX No.

P. 005/005

# SCHEDULE A

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark Description U.S. Serial/Registration No. <u>Date Registered</u> RON CARLOS 2881013 09/07/2004

#### TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Application Description	U.S. Application No.	Date Applied
POLONAISE	77159895	04/18/2007
LANCUT	77175002	05/07/2007
NORD	771749 <del>99</del>	05/07/2007
open flower	77211799	06/21/2007
THE VODK A KING	77222852	07/05/2007
SOBIESKI KARAMBL	77624731	12/02/2008
SOBJESKI CYTRON	77624719	12/02/2008
BL VODKA REY	77613090	11/12/2008
POLONEZ	77517987	07/09/2008
DUKE'S	77589304	10/09/2008
LANZ	77550622	08/19/2008
PLANET CALIFORNIA	77321982	11/05/2007
POLONAZE	77410920	03/03/2008
five orange	77478838	05/20/2008
KATARZYNA	77400094	02/19/2008
MALLA	77400083	02/19/2008
MOTLBY CAT	77362849	01/02/2008

1663272\_1

FAX No.

USPTO

10/28/2010 8:43:52 PM PAGE 2/006 Fax Server

TO: CRISTINA MORENO, ESQ. COMPANY: MURAI WALD BIONDO & MORENO, P.A.



## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



\*700448849A\*

OCTOBER 27, 2010

PTAS

CRISTINA MORENO, ESQ.
MURAI WALD BIONDO & MORENO, P.A.
1200 PONCEDELEON BOULEVARD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 700448849

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE,
YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT
571-272-3350.

1. THE RECEIVING PARTY'S CITIZENSHIP IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION. PLEASE CLARIFY

TONYA LEE, EXAMINER
ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH
PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandrie, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.uspro.eov